derived. This EIRR exceeds not only the opportunity cost of capital assumed at
12% in this Study, but also the ICC (NEDA) standard of 15%, which means that the
Project is economically justified.

 12-6

(2) Hydropower generation (BOTa)

Table 12.5 shows the computation of EIRR for BOTa scheme. The resulted EIRR
was 14.4% with B/C ratio of 1.1 at 12% discount rate. The EIRR exceeds the OCC
assumed at 12% in this Study.

Meanwhile, when the intangible social benefit of hydropower scheme is considered,
the above EIRR would rise higher than the derived value. Some typical social
benefit of power generation is presented in the succeeding Subsection 12.5.1 (2).

12.2.5 Sensitivity Test of EIRR

(1) Water supply (Integration of GOVw and BOTw)

The sensitivity of the EIRR was examined by increasing and decreasing the values
of construction cost and total benefits by 10% respectively. The result is shown
below. In the case of the worst conditions of cost increase by 10% with benefit
decrease by 10%, the EIRR decreases to 14.0%. The EIRR still keeps the level
higher than the opportunity cost of capital of 12%.

Sensitivity of EIRR for GOVw and BOTw

 Cost: -10% Cost: Normal  Cost: +10%
Benefit:+10%  19.6 18.1 16.7
Benefit: Normal 18.2 16.7 15.4
Benefit: -10% 16.7 15.3 14.0

(2) Hydropower generation (BOTa)

The sensitivity of the EIRR was examined by the same way as water supply. The
result is as shown below. In the case of the worst conditions of cost increase by
10% with benefit decrease by 10%, the EIRR goes down to 9.4%. But, when the
above-stated intangible social benefit of electricity is taken into consideration, the
BOTa scheme is deemed to be justified from the point of view of socio-economy as
a whole.

Sensitivity of EIRR for BOTa

 Cost: -10% Cost: Normal  Cost: +10%
Benefit:+10%  21.8 17.5 14.4
Benefit: Normal 17.9 14.4 11.9
Benefit: -10% 14.4 11.6 9.4

12.3 Financial Analysis

12.3.1 General

The purpose of financial analysis differs by each scheme as described below.

(i)  GOVw scheme:

The purpose of financial analysis of GOVw is to verify if the full-cost-recovery can
be realized in implementing the GOVw scheme. It will be proved when no deficit is
observed in the cash surplus stream of the projected cashflow statement.

 12-7

(ii) BOTw scheme:

The function of BOTw is to treat the raw water that is purchased from GOVw
scheme and to sell the treated water to the Concessionaires at the exit of service
reservoirs. The purchasing price of raw water of GOVw at the entrance of WTP